

11th September, 2020

To, The Manager (Listing Centre) BSE Limited 25 th Floor, P.J. Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai-400 001 Code-533638.	To, The Manager - Corporate Compliance National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai- 400 051 Code- FLEXITUFF.
--	--

REF: Flexituff Ventures International Limited (ISIN – INE060J01017), BSE Code-533638,
NSE Scrip- FLEXITUFF

Sub: Unaudited Standalone & Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended 30th June, 2020.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed herewith:-

1. Unaudited Standalone Financial Results along with Limited Review Report for the quarter ended 30th June, 2020.
2. Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results along with Limited Review Report for the quarter ended 30th June, 2020.

This is for your information and needful.

Thanking you,

For Flexituff Ventures International Limited



Khushboo Kothari
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer
[Membership No: F10081]



Encl: - as above

MSKA & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Floor 3, Enterprise Centre,
Nehru Road,
Near Domestic Airport,
Vile Parle (East),
Mumbai - 400 099

Mahesh C. Solanki & Co.
Chartered Accountants
803, Airen Heights,
PU-3, Scheme No-54,
Opp. Malhar Mega Mall
A.B.Road,
Indore - 452 010

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly Standalone Financial Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended

To the Board of Directors of Flexituff Ventures International Limited (formerly known as Flexituff International Limited)

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Flexituff Ventures International Limited ('the Company') for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 ('the Statement') attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended ('the Regulation').
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34 'Interim Financial Reporting', prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether financial results are free of material misstatements. A review consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Basis for Qualified Conclusion:
 - i. The Company is carrying MAT credit as deferred tax asset aggregating to Rs. 2,797.69 lakhs as at June 30, 2020 which is available for offset between five to fifteen years. Due to the financial difficulties experienced by the Company as stated in Note 2 to the Statement and significant uncertainty stated in Note 3 to the Statement, we are unable to comment on the recoverability of MAT credit recognized as deferred tax asset and consequential impact, if any, on the Statement.



MSKA & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Floor 3, Enterprise Centre,
Nehru Road,
Near Domestic Airport,
Vile Parle (East),
Mumbai - 400 099

Mahesh C. Solanki & Co.
Chartered Accountants
803, Airen Heights,
PU-3, Scheme No-54,
Opp. Malhar Mega Mall
A.B.Road,
Indore - 452 010

- ii. The Company's Cash Generating Unit ("CGU") viz. Kashipur cluster, has a carrying value of Rs. 43,564.73 lakhs as on June 30, 2020 comprising of tangible and intangible assets. The Company has performed an impairment assessment of the CGU as required under Ind AS 36 - Impairment of Assets. The Company is undergoing financial difficulties as stated in Note 2 to the Statement and there is significant uncertainty as cited in Note 3 to the Statement in respect of the Company's plan to monetize its assets, secure funding from the bankers / investors, restructure its liabilities and normalize its operations. We are unable to comment on the appropriateness of the assumptions for the projections used in the impairment assessment and consequential impairment provision, if any, to be made in the Statement with regard to the CGU.
- iii. The Company has not provided for interest charge (including penal interest) amounting to Rs. 2,733.07 lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2020 and Rs. 1,166.65 lakhs for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 on loans outstanding to certain lenders; this constitutes departure from the accrual basis of accounting stipulated under Ind AS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements. Accordingly, interest amounting to Rs. 3,899.72 lakhs due to lenders (gross of TDS deduction), the interest cost and loss during the quarter is understated by Rs. 1,166.65 lakhs. In the absence of sufficient appropriate review evidence, we are unable to comment upon the consequential impact, if any that may arise from this matter. (Refer Note 6 to the Statement).

Our audit report on the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020 was also qualified in respect of the matters stated above.

5. Based on our review conducted as above, with the exception of the matter described in the paragraph 4 and the effects thereon, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting principles generally accepted in India has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.



MSKA & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Floor 3, Enterprise Centre,
Nehru Road,
Near Domestic Airport,
Vile Parle (East),
Mumbai - 400 099

Mahesh C. Solanki & Co.
Chartered Accountants
803, Airen Heights,
PU-3, Scheme No-54,
Opp. Malhar Mega Mall
A.B.Road,
Indore - 452 010

6. We draw attention to Note 3 to the Statement which states that the Company has incurred net losses of Rs. 6,948.75 lakhs during the quarter ended June 30, 2020 and describes certain loans for which the Company is in default. Further, the Company's ability to meet its future obligations is dependent on restructuring of its loans. These conditions indicate significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as going concern. The Company is in the process of executing an Inter Creditor Arrangement and proposing a resolution plan to the lenders. In view of the above, the Statement of the Company has been prepared on a going concern basis. Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

For MSKA & Associates
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No.105047W

AMRISH Digitally signed
by AMRISH
ANUP ANUP VAIDYA
VAIDYA Date: 2020.09.11
16:44:16 +05'30'



Amrish Vaidya
Partner
Membership No.: 101739
UDIN: 20101739AAAAEV1705

Place: Mumbai
Date: September 11, 2020

For Mahesh C. Solanki & Co.
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No. 006228C

Nitin
Kumar
Tiwari

Digitally signed by Nitin Kumar Tiwari
DN: c=IN, st=Madhya Pradesh,
2.5.4.20=a9f702004874e130ba4a22eaf8
fc8993328972fa60042f64dd80809cb6d68
d8a, postalCode=452009, street=MP,
serialNumber=b4c5145df1610cf10059fc
7254f23345944fbc0048a2c46b5ac20e
bb6f3b66, o=Personal, cn=Nitin Kumar
Tiwari
Date: 2020.09.11 16:53:54 +05'30'



Nitin Tiwari
Partner
Membership No.: 415087
UDIN: 20415087AAAADG5088

Place: Indore
Date: September 11, 2020

FLEXITUFF VENTURES INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(Formerly known as Flexituff International Limited)
CIN - L25202MP1993PLC034616



Regd. Office: C 41-50, SEC NO III, SEZ INDUSTRIAL AREA, PITHAMPUR, INDORE, MP - 454775
UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

(Rupees in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Sr.No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Year Ended	
		30 June 2020	31 Mar 2020	30 June 2019	31 Mar 2020
		(Unaudited)	(Audited) Refer Note 7	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Income				
	Revenue from operations	13,390.38	16,347.54	28,348.65	87,276.28
	Other income	288.07	799.62	367.71	2,000.89
	Total income	13,678.45	17,147.16	28,716.36	89,277.17
2	Expenses				
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	8,900.18	13,590.81	14,131.12	52,178.50
	(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	18.36	22.70	4,309.98	6,933.41
	(c) Changes in stock of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	721.80	(3,819.52)	995.25	795.37
	(d) Employee benefits expense	3,282.77	4,053.29	4,669.58	17,700.16
	(e) Finance costs (Refer Note 8)	1,757.66	(95.62)	2,731.01	7,383.26
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,899.56	1,871.92	1,836.13	7,450.07
	(g) Other expenses	4,052.64	2,411.66	3,430.79	16,561.99
	Total expenses	20,632.97	18,035.24	32,103.86	1,09,002.76
3	Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items (1-2)	(6,954.52)	(888.08)	(3,387.50)	(19,725.59)
4	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-
3	Profit / (Loss) before tax (1-2)	(6,954.52)	(888.08)	(3,387.50)	(19,725.59)
4	Tax expense				
	(a) Current tax	-	-	-	-
	(b) MAT charge of previous year	-	-	-	-
	Less: MAT credit entitlement of previous year	-	-	-	-
	(c) Income Tax charge for previous years	-	-	-	-
	(d) Deferred tax charge / (credit)	(5.77)	(24.71)	(1,088.28)	(3,182.77)
	Total tax charge / (credit)	(5.77)	(24.71)	(1,088.28)	(3,182.77)
5	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period / year (3-4)	(6,948.75)	(863.37)	(2,299.22)	(16,542.82)
6	Other comprehensive income / (loss)				
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss				
	(a) Remeasurements of the net defined benefit plans	18.50	79.19	(1.73)	74.00
	(b) Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(5.77)	(24.71)	0.54	(23.09)
	Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period / year	12.73	54.48	(1.19)	50.91
7	Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period / year (5+6)	(6,936.02)	(808.89)	(2,300.41)	(16,491.91)
8	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 10/- each)	2,488.28	2,488.28	2,488.28	2,488.28
9	Other equity				17,864.49
10	Earnings per share (of Rs 10/- each) (not annualised for the quarters) [in Rs.]:				
	Basic & Diluted (Refer Note 10)	(27.93)	(3.47)	(9.24)	(66.49)

For Flexituff Ventures International Limited
(Formerly known as Flexituff International Limited)

Saurabh Kalani

Saurabh Kalani
Whole Time Director
(DIN: 00699380)

Place : Pithampur
Date : September 11, 2020



FLEXITUFF VENTURES INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

(Formerly known as Flexituff International Limited)

CIN – L25202MP1993PLC034616

Regd. Office: C 41-50, SEC NO III, SEZ INDUSTRIAL AREA, PITHAMPUR, INDORE, MP - 454775



NOTES TO UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

- 1) These results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standard (referred to as "Ind AS") 34 - Interim Financial Reporting as prescribed under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as amended from time to time.

The Statement of Financial Results as shown above, have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on September 11, 2020 respectively. The Statutory Auditors have expressed a modified opinion on these results.

- 2) As on June 30, 2020 the Company has defaulted in repaying the principal and interest component of loan instalments amounting to Rs. 5,932.43 lakhs and Rs. 1,984.99 lakhs respectively to a bank and financial institutions. (The interest default cited here is net of TDS (as applicable) and before adjusting for the effects mentioned in Note 6 below).

As on June 30, 2020 the Company has defaulted in repaying the principal and interest component for FCCB issued to TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd. amounting to Rs.3,398.72 lakhs and Rs. 2,546.47 lakhs respectively and also defaulted in redemption of FCCB from International Finance Corporation (IFC) amounting to Rs. 6,797.43 lakhs. Interest accrued and payable to IFC amounts to Rs. 619.08 lakhs. (The interest default cited here is net of TDS (as applicable) and before adjusting for the effects mentioned in Note 6 below).

As on June 30, 2020 the Company has also devolved Letter of Credit issued by banks. Such devolvement has resulted in over utilisation of cash credit facilities by Rs. 11,284.42 lakhs (including interest) based on drawing power sanctioned by banks in June 2020.

- 3) The Company has incurred net losses of Rs. 6,948.75 lakhs during the quarter ended June 30, 2020. Further, in respect of certain loan arrangements for which the amounts have fallen due as mentioned in Note 2 above; the Company is pursuing with its lenders for restructuring of loans through an Inter Creditor Agreement. Consequently, the Company's ability to meet its obligations is dependent on restructuring of loans. The Company will also require further financing to sustain its operations in the normal course of business for which the Company is also contemplating monetisation of certain assets. These events along with other conditions cast significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. The Company is confident that such cash flows would enable it to service its debt and discharge its obligations. Accordingly, these results of the Company have been prepared on a going concern basis.

- 4) During the previous year KKR India Financial Services Limited had made an application to the Honourable National Company Law Tribunal ("NCLT"), Indore bench at Ahmedabad ("Adjudicating Authority") under Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 against the Company.

Subsequent to the quarter ended June 30, 2020, the term loan from KKR India Financial Services Limited ("KKR") has been assigned to Assets Care & Reconstruction Enterprise Ltd acting in its capacity as trustee of ACRE-105- Trust ("ACRE"), new lender of the Company, who has taken over the loan of KKR. ACRE is in process to withdraw the said NCLT application and will enter in new loan documentation with the Company.

- 5) The Company is carrying MAT credit as a deferred tax asset aggregating to Rs. 2,797.69 lakhs which is available for offset between five to fifteen years. Management is reasonably certain that the Company will earn sufficient taxable profit in future to utilise the MAT credit within the time limit prescribed under the Income Tax Act, 1961. Accordingly, no adjustment is currently considered necessary by the management to the amount of deferred tax recognised towards MAT credit.

- 6) The Company is in the process of approaching TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd. and International Finance Corporation ("lenders") for restructuring its loan and envisages that the lenders shall forgo the interest charge (including penal interest) on its loans for the period April 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020.

Subsequent to the quarter ended June 30, 2020, as mentioned in Note 4 above, the term loan from KKR India Financial Services Limited ("KKR") has been assigned to Assets Care & Reconstruction Enterprise Ltd. and will enter in new loan documentation with the Company. Consequent to completion of new loan documentation, the Company expects waiver of interest (including penal interest) on the loan from KKR for the period April 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020.

Accordingly, the Company has not accrued interest amounting to Rs. 1,166.65 lakhs and Rs. 2,733.07 lakhs for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 and for the year ended March 31, 2020 respectively.



FLEXITUFF VENTURES INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

(Formerly known as Flexituff International Limited)

CIN – L25202MP1993PLC034616

Regd. Office: C 41-50, SEC NO III, SEZ INDUSTRIAL AREA, PITHAMPUR, INDORE, MP - 454775



NOTES TO UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

- 7) The audited financial results for quarter ended March 31, 2020 is the balancing figures between the audited figures for the full financial year then ended and the published year to date reviewed figures up to December 31, 2019, being the date of end of the third quarter of the financial year.
- 8) Finance costs for the quarter ended March 31, 2020 is negative due to effect of interest reversal as referred in Note 6 above.
- 9) The Company is engaged in only one Segment viz. Technical Textile. As such there is no separate reportable segment as per Ind AS 108 'Operating Segments'.
- 10) There is no dilution to the basic EPS as there are no outstanding potentially dilutive shares.
- 11) The World Health Organization announced a global health emergency because of a new strain of coronavirus ("COVID-19") and classified its outbreak as a pandemic on March 11, 2020. On March 24, 2020, the Indian government announced a strict 21-day lockdown across the country to contain the spread of the virus, which has been further extended in containment zones. This pandemic and government response are creating disruption in global supply chain and adversely impacting most of the industries which has resulted in global slowdown.

The management has made an assessment of the impact of COVID-19 on the Company's operations, financial performance and position as at and for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 and has concluded that there is no impact which is required to be recognised in these results. Accordingly, no adjustments have been made to these results.

- 12) Previous period's / year's figures have been re-grouped wherever necessary to correspond with the current period's figures.

For Flexituff Ventures International Limited
(Formerly known as Flexituff International Limited)

Saurabh Kalani
Digitally signed by
Saurabh Kalani
Date: 2020.09.11
16:28:54 +05'30'

Saurabh Kalani
Whole Time Director
(DIN: 00699380)
Place : Pithampur
Date : September 11, 2020



MSKA & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Floor 3, Enterprise Centre,
Nehru Road,
Near Domestic Airport,
Vile Parle (East),
Mumbai - 400 099

Mahesh C. Solanki & Co.
Chartered Accountants
803, Airen Heights,
PU-3, Scheme No-54,
Opp. Malhar Mega Mall
A.B.Road,
Indore - 452 010

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results of the Group pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended

The Board of Directors of Flexituff Ventures International Limited (formerly known as Flexituff International Limited)

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of consolidated unaudited financial results of Flexituff Ventures International Limited ('the Holding Company'), its subsidiaries, (the Holding Company and its fourteen subsidiaries together referred to as the 'Group') for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 ('the Statement'), being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended ('the Regulation').
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial results are free of material misstatement. A review consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.



4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

Sr. No.	Name of the Company	Relationship with the Holding Company #
1)	Flexiglobal Holding Limited, Cyprus	Subsidiary
2)	Flexiglobal (UK) Limited, United Kingdom	Step down subsidiary
3)	Flexituff Technology International Limited (formerly known as Flexituff FIBC Limited)	Subsidiary
4)	Flexituff S.A. Enterprise LLP	Subsidiary
5)	Flexituff Javed Ahmed LLP	Subsidiary
6)	Flexituff Hi-Tech LLP	Subsidiary
7)	Ujjivan LUIT LLP	Subsidiary
8)	Flexituff Sailendra Kalita LLP	Subsidiary
9)	Budheswar Das Flexituff International Limited JV	Subsidiary
10)	Sanyug Enterprise Flexituff International Limited JV	Subsidiary
11)	Vishnu Construction Flexituff International Limited JV	Subsidiary
12)	Mayur Kartick Barooah Flexituff International Limited JV	Subsidiary
13)	Flexituff Sailendra Kalita JV	Subsidiary
14)	Flexituff Pulin Borgohain JV	Subsidiary

reckoned as subsidiary on the basis of control

5. Basis for Qualified Conclusion:

- i. The Parent Company is carrying MAT credit as deferred tax asset aggregating to Rs. 2,797.69 lakhs as at June 30, 2020 which is available for offset between five to fifteen years. Due to the financial difficulties experienced by the Parent Company as stated in Note 2 to the Statement and significant uncertainty stated in Note 3 to the Statement, we are unable to comment on the recoverability of MAT credit recognized as deferred tax asset and consequential impact, if any, on the Statement.
- ii. The Parent Company's Cash Generating Unit ("CGU") viz. Kashipur cluster, has a carrying value of Rs. 43,564.73 lakhs as on June 30, 2020 comprising of tangible and intangible assets. The Parent Company has performed an impairment assessment of the CGU as required under Ind AS 36 - Impairment of Assets. The Parent Company is undergoing financial difficulties as stated in Note 2 to the Statement and there is significant uncertainty as cited in Note 3 to the Statement in respect of the Parent Company's plan to monetize its assets, secure funding from the bankers / investors, restructure its liabilities and normalize its operations. We are unable to comment on



MSKA & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Floor 3, Enterprise Centre,
Nehru Road,
Near Domestic Airport,
Vile Parle (East),
Mumbai - 400 099

Mahesh C. Solanki & Co.
Chartered Accountants
803, Airen Heights,
PU-3, Scheme No-54,
Opp. Malhar Mega Mall
A.B.Road,
Indore - 452 010

the appropriateness of the assumptions for the projections used in the impairment assessment and consequential impairment provision, if any, to be made in the Statement with regard to the CGU.

- iii. The Parent Company has not provided for interest charge (including penal interest) amounting to Rs. 2,733.07 lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2020 and Rs. 1,166.65 lakhs for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 on loans outstanding to certain lenders; this constitutes departure from the accrual basis of accounting stipulated under Ind AS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements. Accordingly, interest amounting to Rs. 3,899.72 lakhs due to lenders (gross of TDS deduction), the interest cost and loss during the quarter is understated by Rs. 1,166.65 lakhs. In the absence of sufficient appropriate review evidence, we are unable to comment upon the consequential impact, if any that may arise from this matter. (Refer Note 6 to the Statement).

Our audit report on the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020 was also qualified in respect of the matters stated above.

6. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 8 below, with the exception of the matter described in the paragraph 5 and the effect thereon, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting principles generally accepted in India has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
7. We draw attention to Note 3 to the Statement which states that the Parent Company has incurred net losses of Rs. 6,948.75 lakhs during the quarter ended June 30, 2020 and describes certain loans for which the Company is in default. Further, the Parent Company's ability to meet its future obligations is dependent on restructuring of its loans. These conditions indicate significant doubt on the Parent Company's ability to continue as going concern. The Parent Company is in the process of executing an Inter Creditor Arrangement and proposing a resolution plan to the lenders. In view of the above, the Statement has been prepared on a going concern basis. Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter.
8. We did not review the interim financial information of twelve subsidiaries included in the consolidated unaudited financial results, whose interim financial information reflect total revenue (before consolidation adjustment) of Rs. Nil, total net loss after tax of Rs. 94.68 lakhs and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 94.68 lakhs for the quarter ended June 30, 2020, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. These interim financial information have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the



MSKA & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Floor 3, Enterprise Centre,
Nehru Road,
Near Domestic Airport,
Vile Parle (East),
Mumbai - 400 099

Mahesh C. Solanki & Co.
Chartered Accountants
803, Airen Heights,
PU-3, Scheme No-54,
Opp. Malhar Mega Mall
A.B.Road,
Indore - 452 010

Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters.

9. The consolidated unaudited financial results include the interim financial information of two subsidiaries which have not been reviewed by their auditors, whose interim financial information reflect total revenue (before consolidation adjustment) of Rs. 0.37 lakhs, total net loss after tax of Rs. 4.78 lakhs and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 4.78 lakhs for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these interim financial information are not material to the Group. Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For MSKA & Associates
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No.105047W

AMRISH Digitally signed
by AMRISH
ANUP ANUP VAIDYA
VAIDYA Date: 2020.09.11
16:43:18 +05'30'



Amrish Vaidya
Partner
Membership No.: 101739
UDIN: 20101739AAAAEW3606

Place: Mumbai
Date: September 11, 2020

For Mahesh C. Solanki & Co.
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No. 006228C

Nitin Digitally signed by Nitin Kumar Tiwari
Kumar DN: c=IN, st=Madhya Pradesh,
s=4, o=89702094814130ba4a22eaf8f
+89933289721a60042d64d8889bd68d
ba, postalCode=452009, street=MP,
serialNumber=44c3145df1610cf10059fc
7254f23345944cfbc0048a2c46b5ac20eb
9f6356, o=Personal, cn=Nitin Kumar
Tiwari
Tiwari Date: 2020.09.11 16:53:13 +05'30'



Nitin Tiwari
Partner
Membership No.: 415087
UDIN: 20415087AAAADH2475

Place: Indore
Date: September 11, 2020

Regd. Office: C 41-50, SEC NO III, SEZ INDUSTRIAL AREA, PITHAMPUR, INDORE, MP - 454775
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

(Rupees in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Sr.No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Year Ended	
		30 June 2020 (Unaudited)	31 Mar 2020 (Audited) Refer Note 7	30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	31 Mar 2020 (Audited)
1	Income				
	Revenue from operations	13,380.65	17,835.02	28,141.79	88,520.92
	Other income	195.99	725.56	264.82	1,624.73
	Total income	13,576.64	18,560.58	28,406.61	90,145.65
2	Expenses				
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	8,900.18	13,590.81	14,131.12	52,178.50
	(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	18.36	109.39	4,309.98	7,020.10
	(c) Changes in stock of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	712.07	(2,538.94)	788.44	1,833.10
	(d) Employee benefits expense	3,283.36	4,008.27	4,714.59	17,707.93
	(e) Finance costs (Refer Note 8)	1,757.64	(116.51)	2,733.23	7,384.56
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,899.56	1,872.31	1,836.13	7,450.46
	(g) Other expenses	4,059.44	2,453.18	3,455.24	16,661.26
	Total expenses	20,630.61	19,378.51	31,968.73	1,10,235.91
3	Profit / (Loss) before tax (1-2)	(7,053.97)	(817.93)	(3,562.12)	(20,090.26)
4	Tax expense / (credit)				
	(a) Current tax	-	-	-	-
	(b) MAT charge of previous year	-	-	-	-
	Less: MAT credit entitlement of previous year	-	-	-	-
	(c) Income Tax charge / (credit) for previous years	-	(1.62)	-	(1.62)
	(d) Deferred tax charge / (credit)	(5.73)	(33.85)	(1,088.28)	(3,191.91)
	Tax expense / (credit)	(5.73)	(35.47)	(1,088.28)	(3,193.53)
5	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period / year after tax (3-4)	(7,048.24)	(782.46)	(2,473.84)	(16,896.73)
6	Profit / (Loss) from attributable to:				
	Equity holders of the parent	(7,026.59)	(818.79)	(2,450.41)	(16,852.23)
	Non-controlling interest	(21.65)	36.33	(23.43)	(44.50)
7	Other comprehensive income / (loss)				
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss				
	(a) Remeasurements of the net defined benefit plans	18.50	79.19	(1.73)	74.00
	(b) Income tax effect on above	(5.77)	(24.71)	0.54	(23.09)
	Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss				
	(a) Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(0.14)	1.74	0.71	9.41
	(b) Income tax effect on above	0.04	(0.55)	(0.22)	(2.94)
	Total Other comprehensive income/(loss)	12.63	55.67	(0.70)	57.38



Regd. Office: C 41-50, SEC NO III, SEZ INDUSTRIAL AREA, PITHAMPUR, INDORE, MP - 454775
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

(Rupees in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Sr.No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Year Ended	
		30 June 2020 (Unaudited)	31 Mar 2020 (Audited) Refer Note 7	30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	31 Mar 2020 (Audited)
8	Other comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:				
	Equity holders of the parent	12.63	55.67	(0.70)	57.38
	Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-
9	Total comprehensive income / (loss) (5+7)	(7,035.61)	(726.79)	(2,474.54)	(16,839.35)
10	Total comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:				
	Equity holders of the parent	(7,013.96)	(763.12)	(2,451.11)	(16,794.85)
	Non-controlling interest	(21.65)	36.33	(23.43)	(44.50)
11	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 10/- each)	2,488.28	2,488.28	2,488.28	2,488.28
12	Other equity and Non-controlling interest				16,905.84
13	Earnings per share (of Rs. 10/- each) [in Rs.]:				
	Basic & Diluted (Refer Note 10)	(28.24)	(3.29)	(9.85)	(67.73)

For Flexituff Ventures International Limited
(Formerly known as Flexituff International Limited)

Saurabh Kalani
Digitally signed
by Saurabh
Kalani
Date: 2020.09.11
16:29:29 +05'30'



Saurabh Kalani
Whole Time Director
(DIN: 00699380)
Place : Pithampur
Date : September 11, 2020

FLEXITUFF VENTURES INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

(Formerly known as Flexituff International Limited)

CIN – L25202MP1993PLC034616**Regd. Office: C 41-50, SEC NO III, SEZ INDUSTRIAL AREA, PITHAMPUR, INDORE, MP - 454775****NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**

- 1) These results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standard (referred to as "Ind AS") 34 - Interim Financial Reporting as prescribed under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as amended from time to time.

The Statement of Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 of Flexituff Ventures International Limited (formerly known as Flexituff International Limited) and its subsidiaries (together referred to as 'Group'), have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on September 11, 2020. The Statutory Auditors have expressed a modified opinion on these results.

- 2) As on June 30, 2020 the Parent Company has defaulted in repaying the principal and interest component of loan instalments amounting to Rs. 5,932.43 lakhs and Rs. 1,984.99 lakhs respectively to a bank and financial institutions. (The interest default cited here is net of TDS (as applicable) and before adjusting for the effects mentioned in Note 6 below).

As on June 30, 2020 the Parent Company has defaulted in repaying the principal and interest component for FCCB issued to TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd. amounting to Rs.3,398.72 lakhs and Rs. 2,546.47 lakhs respectively and also defaulted in redemption of FCCB from International Finance Corporation (IFC) amounting to Rs. 6,797.43 lakhs. Interest accrued and payable to IFC amounts to Rs. 619.08 lakhs. (The interest default cited here is net of TDS (as applicable) and before adjusting for the effects mentioned in Note 6 below).

As on June 30, 2020 the Parent Company has also devolved Letter of Credit issued by banks. Such devolvement has resulted in over utilisation of cash credit facilities by Rs. 11,284.42 lakhs (including interest) based on drawing power sanctioned by banks in June 2020.

- 3) The Parent Company has incurred net losses of Rs. 6,948.75 lakhs during the quarter ended June 30, 2020. Further, in respect of certain loan arrangements for which the amounts have fallen due as mentioned in Note 2 above; the Parent Company is pursuing with its lenders for restructuring of loans through an Inter Creditor Agreement. Consequently, the Parent Company's ability to meet its obligations is dependent on restructuring of loans. The Parent Company will also require further financing to sustain its operations in the normal course of business for which the Parent Company is also contemplating monetisation of certain assets. These events along with other conditions cast significant doubt on the ability of the Parent Company to continue as a going concern. The Parent Company is confident that such cash flows would enable it to service its debt and discharge its obligations. Accordingly, these results of the Parent Company have been prepared on a going concern basis.

- 4) During the previous year KKR India Financial Services Limited had made an application to the Honourable National Company Law Tribunal ("NCLT"), Indore bench at Ahmedabad ("Adjudicating Authority") under Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 against the Parent Company.

Subsequent to the quarter ended June 30, 2020, the term loan from KKR India Financial Services Limited ("KKR") has been assigned to Assets Care & Reconstruction Enterprise Ltd acting in its capacity as trustee of ACRE-105- Trust ("ACRE"), new lender of the Company, who has taken over the loan of KKR. ACRE is in process to withdraw the said NCLT application and will enter in new loan documentation with the Company.

- 5) The Parent Company is carrying MAT credit as a deferred tax asset aggregating to Rs. 2,797.69 lakhs which is available for offset between five to fifteen years. Management is reasonably certain that the Parent Company will earn sufficient taxable profit in future to utilise the MAT credit within the time limit prescribed under the Income Tax Act, 1961. Accordingly, no adjustment is currently considered necessary by the management to the amount of deferred tax recognised towards MAT credit.

- 6) The Parent Company is in the process of approaching TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd. and International Finance Corporation ("lenders") for restructuring its loan and envisages that the lenders shall forgo the interest charge (including penal interest) on its loans for the period April 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020.

Subsequent to the quarter ended June 30, 2020, as mentioned in Note 4 above, the term loan from KKR India Financial Services Limited ("KKR") has been assigned to Assets Care & Reconstruction Enterprise Ltd. and will enter in new loan documentation with the Company. Consequent to completion of new loan documentation, the Company expects waiver of interest (including penal interest) on the loan from KKR for the period April 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020.

Accordingly, the Parent Company has not accrued interest amounting to Rs. 1,166.65 lakhs and Rs. 2,733.07 lakhs for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 and for the year ended March 31, 2020 respectively.



FLEXITUFF VENTURES INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

(Formerly known as Flexituff International Limited)

CIN – L25202MP1993PLC034616

Regd. Office: C 41-50, SEC NO III, SEZ INDUSTRIAL AREA, PITHAMPUR, INDORE, MP - 454775



NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

- 7) The audited financial results for quarter ended March 31, 2020 is the balancing figures between the audited figures for the full financial year then ended and the published year to date reviewed figures up to December 31, 2019, being the date of end of the third quarter of the financial year.
- 8) Finance costs for the quarter ended March 31, 2020 is negative due to effect of interest reversal as referred in Note 6 above.
- 9) The Group is engaged in only one Segment viz. Technical Textile. As such there is no separate reportable segment as per Ind AS 108 "Operating Segment"
- 10) There is no dilution to the basic EPS as there are no outstanding potentially dilutive shares.
- 11) The World Health Organization announced a global health emergency because of a new strain of coronavirus ("COVID-19") and classified its outbreak as a pandemic on March 11, 2020. On March 24, 2020, the Indian government announced a strict 21-day lockdown across the country to contain the spread of the virus, which has been further extended in containment zones. This pandemic and government response are creating disruption in global supply chain and adversely impacting most of the industries which has resulted in global slowdown.

The management has made an assessment of the impact of COVID-19 on the Group's operations, financial performance and position as at and for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 and has concluded that there is no impact which is required to be recognised in these results. Accordingly, no adjustments have been made to these results.

- 12) Previous period's / year's figures have been re-grouped wherever necessary to correspond with the current period's figures.

For Flexituff Ventures International Limited
(Formerly known as Flexituff International Limited)

Saurabh
Kalani

Digitally signed by
Saurabh Kalani
Date: 2020.09.11
16:30:06 +05'30'

Saurabh Kalani
Whole Time Director

(DIN: 00699380)

Place : Pithampur

Date : September 11, 2020

